Maine law.
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WAIVER OF DEMAND, ETC.-REVISED STATUTES. 

supreme judicial court believes that a speedier trial may thus be 
obtained. .And upon the taking effect of this act, the jurisdiction 
of the supreme judicial court for the trial of civil cases in said 
county, shall be limited in conformity to the foregoing provisions; 
and all acts and parts of acts relating to courts and judicial pro­
ceedings shall be modified so far as to give full effect to this act, 
and all acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are' hereby 
repealed. 

SECT. 14. The justice of said superior court may be appointed, 
commissioned and qualified at any time after the passage of this 
act, and his salary shall be twenty-five hundred dollars, payable 
quarterly. 

Approved Februo.ry 14, 1868. 

An act relating to waiver of demand and notioe by endorsel's of promissory notes and 
bills of exchange. 

Be it enaoted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis­
lature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. Hereafter no waiver of demand and notice within this 
state, by an endorser of any promissory note or bill of exchange, 
shall be valid unless the same shall be in writing, signed by such 
endorser or his lawful agent. 

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved February 14, 1868. 

An act to amend seotion forty-nino of chapter eighty-one of tho revised statutes. 

Be it enaoted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis­
lal1L1'e assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. Section forty-nine of chapter eighty-one of the revised 
statutes is hereby amended by adding the words, 'the appraisers 
'may be sworn by the officer without fee, or by a justice of the 
'peace or trial justice,' so that the section shall read as follows: 

I SECT. 49. The appraisers shall be appointed, one by the cred­
I itor, one by the dE\JJtol', and one by the officer; and if the creditor 
, or debtor neglects" to appoint one, the officer shall appoint one in 
'his behalf. The appraisers may be sworn by the officer without 
I fee, or by a justice of the peace or trial justice.' 

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved February 1'7, 1868. 
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